
Meeting papers

Pension Committee

Friday 8 November 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester





Date Published:4 November 2019     

Pension Committee

Friday 8 November 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES Andrea Griffiths

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare any financial or 
pecuniary interest related to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Andrea Griffiths

3  PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

To answer any written questions about matters that are within the powers 
and duties of the Committee. The closing date/time for the receipt of 
questions is 10.00am on 1st November 2019.

Andrea Griffiths

4  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

To answer any written members’ questions. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 10.00am on 1st November 2019.

Andrea Griffiths

5  MINUTES - (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th 
September 2019.

Andrea Griffiths

6  PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER (Pages 9 - 18)

The Committee is asked to note the report.  

Mark Spilsbury

7  INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE SUMMARY (Pages 19 - 56)

The Committee is asked to note the report.

Mark Spilsbury

8  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC Cllr Ray 



    

Resolved

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
agenda items, because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public.

Theodoulou

9  EXEMPT MINUTES (Pages 57 - 66)

To approve as a correct record the exempt minutes of the meetings held 
on 20th September 2019.

Andrea Griffiths

10  INDEPENDENT ADVISOR REPORT (Pages 67 - 86)

The Committee is asked to note the report.

John Arthur

11  2019 ACTUARIAL VALUATION - HYMANS ROBERTSON (Pages 87 - 
114)

Mark Spilsbury

Membership –  Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Shaun Parsons, Cllr Rachel Smith, Cllr Lynden Stowe, 
Cllr Ray Theodoulou, Cllr David Brown, Cllr Brian Oosthuysen and Cllr Nigel Moor

Added Members - Peter Clark

Co-Opted Member - Cllr Nigel Cooper

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204 /fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 20 September 
2019 commencing at 10.00 am.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Shaun Parsons
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Cllr David Brown
Cllr Nigel Cooper
Peter Clark

Apologies: Cllr Rachel Smith

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

Councillor Stowe declared he was now the GCC Shareholder representative on 
UBICO.    

34. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No public questions were received.

35. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No Members’ questions were received.  

36. MINUTES - 

It was noted that Cllr Cooper was present at the May meeting, subject to this 
amendment the public minutes of the meeting held on the 10th May 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

Resolved

That the public minutes of the meeting held on the 10th May 2019 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to Cllr Cooper’s attendance being 
amended.   

37. PRESENTATION ON RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

The Committee received a detailed presentation from Faith Ward, Responsible 
Investment Officer and Chris Crozier, Relationship Officer from the Brunel Pension 
Partnership (BPP).  

Members were advised that a sustainable equity mandate would be issued in due 
course.  It was noted that BPP had a detailed responsible investment policy and 
supporting information on their website and this was incorporated this into their 
work ethic.  Alex Bull, Pensions Manager advised the Committee that he also sat on 
the Responsible Investment Sub Group at BPP.  

In response to a question relating to financial sustainable system, Ms Ward 
explained that it involved looking at how our economy could contribute to a more 
sustainable planet, whilst being mindful of the factors which impact on financial 
returns and hence the delivery of pensions.  

Ms Ward advised members that the policy framework was devised in association 
the Government Department for Work and Pensions.  It was explained that there 
was now a more operational focus on the client, and that BPP gave the 
Government advice and feedback.  

It was suggested that should Pension Funds use their influence on Government as 
the value of the funds should not be underestimated.  As many pension funds were 
major investors in Companies and held a great deal of influence in the UK first and 
foremost.  

Members were advised that during the manager selection process, BPP considered 
a number of factors including the team composition, staff turnover, etc and they 
challenged managers on a variety of issues before appointing.  

It it was noted that emerging markets were defined through the MSCI Index, Ms 
Ward explained that China was considered an emerging market as it was not 
possible to access most Chinese businesses.  Members wished to know if there 
was a level playing field across the markets, officers explained it was more a 
question of how risk was being managed, for example in Japan it was unusual to 
have women on the board, therefore it was necessary to have nuances and 
regional expertise.  

The Committee were advised that there were responsible investment levels on 
alcohol, etc but currently not on smoking, however BPP are likely to address this in 
the future.  It was evident there were intrinsic challenges involved in operating to 
different time lines.  In response to a question, members were advised that the 
Committee would receive a quarterly carbon footprint report.  

Members also questioned the ethical and moral trend in pension schemes. Ms 
Ward explained that it was necessary to have an awareness of the issues and have 
a greater understanding as companies who were positioning themselves to be more 
sustainable would probably be in a better position in the longer term.  

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Officers reminded members of the Investor Day which had been arranged by BPP 
and all were welcome to attend.    

The Committee proceeded to discuss the presentation in considerable detail.  The 
Chairperson thanked Faith & Chris for attending and providing the Committee with 
a very detailed presentation, he reiterated that members were concerned by a 
number of issues and that a follow up session would be advisable in due course.  

It was suggested that the Annual Report could include a paragraph on Responsible 
Investing as this would give members of the scheme reassurance.  

Resolved 

That the presentation was received.  

38. RISK REGISTER 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pensions introduced the risk register explaining that it had 
been reviewed in August 2019 and a number of changes had been made which 
were all highlighted in yellow within the risk register.   It was noted that the risk 
register was a live document and therefore it was important for it to reflect the 
discussion carried out by the committee. 

Members were informed that since the risk register was last considered by the 
Committee in May 2019 a number of changes have been made:

- F/D3:  A Company admitted to the Fund as an admission body may become 
financially unviable.  The likelihood had reduced from a 3 to a 2 because two high 
risk employers without guarantors left the fund between March 2018 and January 
2019.  Both had now repaid their cessation deficits of around £6m and £6.2m.   

During the discussion, it was noted that it was difficult to include political risk, as it 
was subjective and this was usually taken into account during the strategic asset 
allocation.      

Resolved 

That the committee noted the Risk Register.

39. DRAFT PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 

Alex Bull, Finance Manager (Pensions & Investments) presented the report.  The 
draft Pension Fund Annual Report for 2018/19 was prepared in accordance with the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, which set out what should be 
included with Annual Reports.

The regulations governing the content of the Annual Report required it to be 
published on or before 1st December following the year end, and subject to any 
changes requested by the Committee.  

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

It was noted that officers had included the summary sections on pages 3 to 6 
following its introduction during 2017/18.  This section includes a more graphical 
presentation of the key information contained within the full report.  Officer’s 
explained the intention was that the summary introduction section could be read as 
a standalone summary of the Annual Report.  Members requested that a 
highlighted note be included clearly stating this fact and that some information on 
the BPP and responsible investment should also be included in the Annual Report.  

Officers explained that the Annual report included Pension Fund Accounts for 
2018/19 and these accounts had been audited and received an unqualified audit 
opinion, and were considered by the Audit & Governance Committee on the 26th 
July 2019.  

In addition, the annual report now included a section on Investment Pooling which 
set out the costs and savings resulting from the pooling initiative in the format 
required by CIPFA..  

After some discussion, the committee noted the Pension Fund Annual Accounts 
and Annual Report.  Members were requested to send any further suggested 
amendments or comments relating to the Annual Report to Officers by 10th October 
2019.    

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

That any further comments or amendments be submitted by members of the 
committee by the 10th October 2019.  

40. PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund presented the report in detail.  He 
informed the Committee that the Board had two meetings relating to the 2018/19 
financial year.   The Committee noted that Sean Collins (Head of Pensions for 
Oxfordshire) was the Chairman of the Gloucestershire Pension Board, as he had 
good experience and knowledge of the LGPS, which was invaluable.   

In response to a question, it was noted that all Board Members were appointed for 
a four year period and after consultation the majority of members had agreed to 
continue their appointments.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.   

41. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, gave a detailed presentation of the 
Pension Administration Performance. 
 
In response to a question, it was noted that six full time members of staff had been 
recruited with the agreement of the Pension Committee to administer the fund, 
which had contributed to the improved performance.  The Head of the Pension 
Fund explained that it took time to train staff and naturally this had impacted on 
performance targets. 

Members were advised that the fund performance in 2018/19 was moving in the 
right direction, however  improvement was still required in relation to the processing 
of Retirement/Lump Sums (69%) and Deaths Grants (82%).  The Head of the 
Pension Fund anticipated this should be overcome by recruiting more senior staff, 
as approved by the Pension Committee,  to increase performance.  
 
It was noted that in terms of death grants this usually occurred within 8 days after 
the receipt of the legal paperwork.  However, the team would ensure the funds were 
paid to the right person, regardless of the time factor. In response to a question, it 
was explained that, on occasion some people attempted to claim a death grant to 
which they were not entitled too.  The Committee were advised that it took a lot of 
resources to clarify the situation to ensure that death grants are always paid to the 
correct person(s).

The Committee noted that the GCC Pensions Team had signed up to the ‘Tell us 
once’ service operated by the registration service.    
 
During the discussion, members referred to people who were still claiming a 
pension, when the pensioner had passed away.  It was explained that, where 
actions were felt to be fraudulent, the matter would be referred to the Police.  
 
The Committee were pleased to note the improving performance and remarked on 
the positive efforts made by the team. 

Resolved
 
That the report be noted.

42. MARKET VALUATIONS & QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF 
PENSION FUND : QUARTER 2 2019 

Alex Bull Finance Manager (Pension and Investments), presented an overview of 
market valuations and an update on the performance of the Gloucestershire Local 
Government Pension Scheme, (LGPS), as at 30 June 2019. 

The report was sub-divided into four areas, detailing information on i) Manager 
Performance; ii) Asset Allocation; iii) Market Values, and iv) Cash Position. The 
Committee discussed the report in detail.  

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

Members were referred to the summary report (page 215), which included the 
benchmark and performance target and the Brunel performance.   Officers 
explained that the next detailed report would be produced by the BPP rather than 
the custodian  and would clearly report on the bench mark and out performance 
target, together with relevant responsible investment information..    

Resolved 

That the performance report was noted.  

43. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 & 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 

44. EXEMPT MINUTES 

It was noted that Cllr Cooper was present at the May meeting, subject to this 
amendment the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 10th May 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

Resolved

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 10th May 2019 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to Cllr Cooper’s attendance being 
amended.   

45. INDEPENDENT ADVISORS QUARTERLY REVIEW 

Independent Advisor, John Arthur, provided members with an update on current 
investments.  It was reported that the Pension Fund slightly underperformed against 
its performance target in Q2 2019.  The level of underperformance was within risk 
tolerances, it was reported that the fund was close to achieving its performance 
target over the medium and longer term.  The Committee were referred to the 
detailed Performance and Executive Summaries contained within the report.    

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

46. ADMISSION BODY REQUESTS 

Page 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

The committee received a report from the Director of Strategic Finance. 

Resolved 

That the Committee approved the Officer’s recommendation.

47. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury presented the report in detail. 
Members were advised of the current position.  
 
Resolved 

That the Committee noted the report and approved the Officer 
recommendation.  

48. ILL HEALTH PENSION STRAIN COSTS 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund presented the report and advised 
members of the current position.  

Resolved

That the Committee considered the report and approved the Officer 
recommendation.  

49. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund updated the committee.  

He confirmed the timetable for the implementation of the BPP Investment 
Portfolio’s, and the agreed Strategic Asset allocation ranges confirmed by the 
Committee.   

Resolved 

That the report be received.  

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 1.24 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Committee
8th November 2019

Review of the
Pension Fund Risk Register 

Report of the Director of Finance

The attached Risk Register reflects the risks relating to the Pension Fund and 
indicates the significance of each risk.

As per previous reports the significance of individual risks is measured by a 
scoring system which multiplies the likelihood of the occurrence with the 
potential impact of such an occurrence. Both “likelihood” and “impact” are 
scored 1 – 5 and after multiplying both numbers together, the higher the 
product, the higher the risk.

Risk Score Range Risk Category
1 to 6 Low
7 to 12 Medium
13 to 25 High

The attached Risk Register shows each risk, scored before and after controls 
are in place (i.e. the inherent and residual risks).

The risks are referenced as follows:

Financial Risks (F)
Funding / Demography Risks (F/D)
Administration / Regulatory Risks (A/R)
Governance Risks (G)

Since the risk register was last considered by the Pension Committee in 
September 2019, a number of changes have been made, which are all 
highlighted in yellow, with the new narrative being shown in red, in the 
attached updated risk register.

The residual risk scores of the following risks have been amended:

Risk F3 – Fall in risk free returns on Government Bonds leading to a rise in 
the value placed on liabilities.

The likelihood has reduced from a 3 to a 2 because of the outcome of the 
2019 triennial valuation of the Fund, which used a discount rate based on an 
asset outperformance assumption over bond rates, under which the funding 
position will improve significantly.

Risk F4 – Increasing Pension Fund Deficit (over the long term)

The likelihood has reduced from a 3 to a 2 because of the outcome of the 
2019 triennial valuation of the Fund, under which the funding position will 
improve significantly.

F/D1 – Pensioners living longer and increasing the cost to the Fund.

The likelihood has reduced from a 3 to a 2 because detailed Gloucestershire 
related longevity data, which has been used as part of the 2019 valuation of 
the Fund, indicates that the level of increase in longevity is slowing down.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



G5 – Lack of relevant expertise, knowledge, skills and resources at officer and 
member level in relation to the administering the LGPS.

The likelihood of this risk has, temporarily, increased from a 3 to a 4, to cover 
the period of recruitment of, and knowledge transfer to, a new Head of the 
Gloucestershire Pension Fund, following the imminent retirement of the 
current post holder.

The other changes relate to amended period comments which are shown in 
red text. These update the risk register to reflect the current position, without 
changing the overall residual risk score. 

The main changes relate to:

 the likely outcome of the 2019 triennial valuation of the Fund;
 the review of the strategic asset allocation which will be undertaken in 

the context of the valuation results;
 the changes in the ill health pension strain insurance arrangements,
 the position relating to the small number of admitted bodies without a 

guarantor.

Finally, the old risk F/D3, which was: “a company admitted to the Fund as an 
admission body may become financially unviable”, largely duplicated the old 
risk F8 which was “employers without a guarantor fail financially leaving a 
deficit with the Fund”. 

Hence the old risk F/D3 has now been deleted from the risk register and risk 
F8 has been slightly amended to read:

“A company, without a guarantor, admitted to the Fund as an admission body, 
may become financially unviable, leaving a significant financial deficit with the 
Fund”.

Recommendation

That the Committee notes the risk register.

Contact Officer

Mark Spilsbury - Head of Pension Fund (01452 328920)

Page 10



Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund  Risk Register Version: 1d

PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER UPDATED IN OCTOBER 2019 FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE PENSION COMMITTEE IN NOVEMBER 2019

Ref Risk
[...]
of future cash
flow position.                               Overall
investment strategy options including
diversification considered as an integral
part of the funding strategy.  Use of asset
liability modelling.   Actuarial Review on a
like for like basis has confirmed a strong
deficit recovery plan.

2 4 8 ► Financial

Investment specialists from MJ Hudson
engaged to undertake a review of the long
term investment strategy in the context of
the 2019 valuation results. This process

commences with an investment risk
workshop on 8th December to determine

the Committee's appetite to risk. The
proposed new strategic asset allocation

and investment strategy will then be
submitted to the 6th December Committee

meeting, before being issued for
consultation to the Employers within the

Fund. The proposed final strategic
investment allocation and strategy will then

be submitted to the February meeting of
the Committee together with any feedback

received.

30/10/2019

F3 Fall in risk-free returns on Government bonds,
leading to rise in value placed on liabilities.

The achievement of fully funded
pension liabilities over the long term

Head of Pension
Fund 4 3 12

Stabilisation modelling at whole Fund
level allows for the probability of this
within a longer term context.
Inter-valuation monitoring, as above.
Some investment in bonds helps to
mitigate this risk.   Actuarial Review on a
like for like basis has confirmed a strong
deficit recovery plan.

2 3 6 ▼ Financial

Assumed long term investment return set
as 4.2% for on-going employers under the
2019 valuation. This long term investment
return is one of the factors used to
determine the contributions for all
employers covering the period 2020/21 to
2022/23.

30/10/2019

1e

P
age 11



Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund  Risk Register Version: 1d

F4 Increasing Pension Fund deficit The achievement of fully funded
pension liabilities over the long term

Head of Pension
Fund 4 3 12

Actuarial review via Triennial Valuat
[...]
or Community Admission
Bodies. Where their active membership
materially decreases further steps are
taken.

2 3 6 ► Governance 30/10/2019

G4 Failure to comply with the Myners’ Investment
Principles

Efficient management of the Fund by
the Administering Authority, ensuring
it's responsibilities are met, while costs
are minimised

Head of Pension
Fund 4 3 12

Compliance as detailed in the Statement
of Investment Principles is kept under
regular review.

2 3 6 ► Governance 30/10/2019

G5
Lack of relevant expertise, knowledge, skills and
resources at officer and member level in relation to
administering the LGPS

Efficient management of the Fund by
the Administering Authority, ensuring
it's responsibilities are met, while costs
are minimised

Head of Pension
Fund 4 3 12

Training needs assessments for the
Administering Authority are carried out
and an annual training plan produced.
The Fund subscribes to the CIPFA
Knowledge and Skills Framework for the
LGPS and makes this information
available to all members of the Pension
Committee and relevant officers.
Appropriately qualified external advisers
and consultants are used as appropriate.

4 3 12 ▲ Governance

Although this risk has increased following
the promotion of the Finance Manager to a
more senior post within another LGPS
Fund, and the decision of the current Head
of Pensions to retire, adequate safeguards
have been introduced to minimise any
disruption. The Head of Pensions has
given an extended notice period designed
to allow for the recruitment, via a national
procedure, of a suitably qualified and
experienced successor, and to allow for a
reasonable knowledge transfer period.

30/10/2019

Ref Risk or Opportunity Description

Benefits of taking opportunity or
Consequences  if risk occurs and
related objectives Owner

Inherent Risk
or Opportunity

Controls

Residual Risk
or Opportunity

D
ire

ct
io

n 
of

 T
ra

ve
l 

Category of
Risk or
Opportunity Period Comments / Additional Actions

All risks are
monitor
[...]
age is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes -
	6 Pension Fund Risk Register
	FINAL Risk Register for 4 Nov Pension Committee

	7 Investment Performance Summary
	Item 7 - Brunel Performance Report - Q3 Summary to 30 September 2019

	9 Exempt Minutes
	10 Independent Advisor Report
	11 2019 Actuarial Valuation - Hymans Robertson



Minutes of the meeting

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 8 November 2019
commencing at 10.00 am.
PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Rachel Smith
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Cllr David Brown
Cllr Nigel Cooper
Peter Clark
Cllr Nigel Moor

Apologies:

Cllr Shaun Parsons

In Attendance:

Mark Spilsbury, Alex Bull, John Arthur and Andrea Griffiths.

50.

OPENING NOTE
The Chairman reminded Members that a workshop on Investment & Risk facilitated
by John Arthur would commence following the formal meeting.
The Chairman advised Members that Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pensions would be
retiring from the Council sometime between March and June 2020. It was
anticipated that a new Head of Pensions could be recruited and be in post allowing
for a full handover before Mark left.
The Chairman congratulated Mark on his retirement and thanked him for his valued
service. He remarked that Mark had always displayed great courtesy and thanked
him for support, advice and wished him well for the future.
Cllr Hay echoed the Chairs sentiment and wished Mark every future happiness in
his forthcoming retirement.

51.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS No Public questions were received.

52.

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS -

-1-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

Councillor Eva Ward submitted the following question in writing on behalf Stroud
Town Council employees:
“There is now plenty of evidence that investments through environmental, social
and governance led principles out-perform the conventional non-ESG returns. If not
through divestment, then through what strategy do the investment managers
propose to protect their members from the potential capital losses that are
inevitable given that 80% or more of fossil fuel reserves, which make up the value
of those companies, must become stranded assets – if we are to meet our climate
commitments?”
The Independent Advisor explained that the same question had been asked by
most of the client base. He explained that long term and realistically yes but
factually it was difficult to say there was evidence. He felt the question required
academic backing to give the question context. Members were advised that the
BPP were a far sighted pool and considered Environmental, Social and
Government impacts. This was part of BPP’s primary deciding factor in there
processes for selecting managers and Investments. As pension funds worked on a
long term investments and the ESG issues were given due consideration.
The Independent Advisor added that the other question was that of the
engagement route versus disengagement in terms of oil, plastics, etc. The
Committee were advised that not all issues were black and white as there was a
whole grey area. He explained that as a long term investor the best course of
action was to engage with large companies in order to bring about change.
It was noted that BPP was one of the eight pools and given there power, companies
would undoubtedly respond to them accordingly, given the investment levels at
stake. The Independent Advisor was in favour of engagement, as he felt
disengagement was not the best route to bring about change.

53.

MINUTES Councillor Hay requested that in future the acronyms as referred to by the LGPS
were used within the minutes.
Resolved
That the public minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2019 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

54.

PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER

-2-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pensions introduced the risk register. It was noted that the
risk register was a live document and therefore it was important for it to reflect the
discussion carried out by the committee.
Members were informed that since the risk register was last considered by the
Committee, the following changes had been made:
-

Risk F3 – Fall in risk free returns on Government Bonds leading to a rise in the
value placed on liabilities.

The likelihood has reduced from a 3 to a 2 because of the outcome of the 2019
triennial valuation of the Fund, which used a discount rate based on an asset
outperformance assumption over bond rates, under which the funding position will
improve significantly.
-

Risk F4 – Increasing Pension Fund Deficit (over the long term)

The likelihood has reduced from a 3 to a 2 because of the outcome of the 2019
triennial valuation of the Fund, under which the funding position will improve
significantly.
-

F/D1 – Pensioners living longer and increasing the cost to the Fund.

The likelihood has reduced from a 3 to a 2 because detailed Gloucestershire
related longevity data, which has been used as part of the 2019 valuation of the
Fund, indicates that the level of increase in longevity is slowing down.
-

G5 – Lack of relevant expertise, knowledge, skills and resources at officer and
member level in relation to the administering the LGPS.

The likelihood of this risk has, temporarily, increased from a 3 to a 4, to cover the
period of recruitment of, and knowledge transfer to, a new Head of the
Gloucestershire Pension Fund, following the imminent retirement of the current post
holder.
During the discussion, it was suggested that Climate Change Impact should be
included as a risk, given the pressure of ESG. Officers agreed to take this point
away for inclusion in the Risk Register. Members felt climate change was a
massive risk which needed to be included on the risk register and monitored
regularly.
It was noted that pension members were often surprised at what the LGPS invested
in, officers explained that it was a question of engaging members to develop their
understanding. The Head of Pensions suggested perhaps this information could be
included in the pensioners newsletter and agreed to take this point away for further
consideration. Members felt it was important to inform pensioners that the LGPS
invested approxiametly £2.5 Billion in large companies throughout the world.

-3-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

It was noted that F2 risk need to be amended to ‘November’. Officers agreed to
make the amendment.
Resolved
That the committee noted the Risk Register.
That the Climate Change Impact be included on the Risk Register and the F2
Risk be amended.
55.

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE SUMMARY
Alex Bull, Finance Manager presented the report in detail. Members were advised
that the long term performance of the fund was in a good position and was
performing relatively well.
In response to a question, members were informed that the passive Legal &
General mandate was broadly inline with the benchmark.
Some discussion took place relating to quant models and resilience in terms of
Blackrock’s under performance. The Independent Advisor explained that it was too
early to make any judgements on performance and patience was required at this
stage.
Resolved
That the report be noted.

56.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
It was resolved
That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items,
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 & 5 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the
public

57.

EXEMPT MINUTES
Resolved
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2019 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

58.

INDEPENDENT ADVISOR REPORT

-4-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

Independent Advisor, John Arthur, provided members with an update on current
investments. It was reported that the Pension Fund underperformed against its
performance target in Q3 2019. The level of underperformance was within risk
tolerances, it was reported that the fund was close to achieving its performance
target over the medium and longer term. The Committee were referred to the
detailed Performance and Executive Summaries contained within the report.
Resolved
That the report be noted.
59.

2019 ACTUARIAL VALUATION - HYMANS ROBERTSON
The Committee received a detailed presentation on the valuation update from Julie
West, Hymans Robertson.
Resolved
The Committee received the presentation.

CHAIRMAN
Meeting concluded at 12.12 pm

-5-

